
A.,127;?' MMW e 

.. : .... ', 
• .,} ; •• /''1 .... 

fJjjfj;{ //t11ft~nD 17~~fr ,.., t: 
... '" /' / "j I;: , !J "J 1i.!tiL 

L:iJr:d ! ... 
Decision no. 4.40s0 

BEFORE TIlE PUBLIC U'l'ILITIES COHMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORnIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
PALOS VEP.DES 'WATER COMP .. \NY~ a : 
California corporotion~ for per- ) 
mission to borrow money ~d to issue : 
its Promissory I~otes in evidence of ) 

Application 
No. 31272 

said indebtedness~ secured by a mort- : 
gage on subst~tially all of its real ) 
and personal property. : 
-~-----~-----~~-----) 

.Q.E.llilOli 

Palos Verdes Water Company has made this application to 

the Commission for .lut.."lori ty to enter into a loan agreement wi tb. 

Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company, to borrow t..~e sum of not to 

exceed $300~OOO, to execute and deliver its pro~ssory note~ or 

notes, a..'ld to execute a mortgage. The application is made for the 

purpose of providing the cost of improvements und additions to 

applicant's properties ~d for the improvement and maintenance of 

its service. 

Applicant is a corporation engaged in distributing water 

fo~ domestic use in the Palos Verdes Hills in Los Angeles County. 

The following data from its financial reports on, file ~ith the Com-

mission are indic~tive of the exte."lt and growth of its operations 

during the last five years: 

Plant Operz.ting Net Oper. Service 
Dec.31 Revenues Fevenu~s Connect:I.ons 

1945 $581,228 $ 49,604 $f14:%~t~ 599 
1946 591,222 55,090 11 '. 637 
1947 70l~443 70,208 17,532 743 
1948 798,,254 89,978 9,960 929 
1949 851,572- 126,419 9,706 1~185 

In this proceeding~ applicant reports its assets and 

liabilities, as of January 31, 1950, as follows: 

-1 



11..31272 MMW' e 

.Assets 

FixE~d cap1 tal -
Intangible capital 
Land 
Buildings and equipment 
Less-depreciation reserve 
York in progress 

Total fixed capital 
Other investm,ents 
CUrrent assets -

Cash ~~d deposits 
Accounts receivable 
Materials and supplies 
Prepaid expenses 

Total current assets 

Lia.bili ties 

Trust deed 
CUrrent liabilities -

Accounts payable 
Taxes and insurance 
Customers t deposits 

Total 

$ 4,380,.05 
24,237.46 

$823,478.94 
286,661.57 536,817.37 

15,325.95 

26,201.82 
7,846.60 

37,004.10 
4.323.59' 

$ 2,911.03 
4,200.66 
1,070.00 

Total current liabilities 
COnSUl'llerS' advances for. cons 't;TUC tion 
Donations in aid of construction 
Other liabilities 
Capital stock 
Deficit 

Total 

75,376.11 

$662,614.62 

$ 2,,552.45 

8,181.69 
202,389'.·50 

77,860.26 
178,.85 

506· 700.00 
(135: 24§;13) '.' 

*66~.614.:62. 

Applicant reports that it'has need for $300,000 to replace 

existing mains and storage tanks, to finance additional construction 
~d to pay expenses, as rollows: 

To replace 41,646 teet ot 14-inch wood 
trons..'llission mains wi th l~, 16 and. 
20-inch cement lined steel pipe 

To replace 20,$90 teet of 6~ 8, 10 and 
12-inch wood distribution mains with 
6, 8 ~ld 12-inCh steel pipe 

To replace three wood storage t~s having 
a combined capacity of 240,000 gallons 
with three reinforced gun~ite concrete 
tanks having a combined capacity of 
400,000 gallons 

To pay for additional pipe construction, 
contingcmcies and expenses incident 
to the proposed loan 

Total 

-2 

$193, 59L~ 

52,555 

25,800 

28.051· 

$300.000 



A.3l272 MMWe 

In Application No. 29703 the Commission reViewed app11-

cant 's ra.tes, and in doing so considered its properties ~Jld opera­

tions. In its decision on the matter" No. 42767, dated April 19; 

1949, it commented on tho losses of water, ~ounting to 34% of the 

qu~tity produced, ~d tndicatcd that such losses were due, in p~rt) 

to the poor condition of applicnnt's redwood stave pipes. It thus 

would appoar that applic('Ult' s presently proposed progra."Il 1s dcsir~ble 

and should result in increa~cd efficiency in operation. 

To obt<::.in funcl.s for the purposes indic~teo. herein, applic211t . 
proposes to enter into a loan agreement, in the form filed in this 

proceedi.."'l.g as Exhibit A-l" under the tems of :which Pacific .Mutu81 

Life Insur~ce Company would advsnce to app11cont the sum of 

$200,,000 on or before May 31, 1950, and the further S\.Ul'l of ~plOO,OOO 

on or berore December 31, 1951, a.ppliclmt to pay to zaid insurcmce 

company a stand-by charge at the rate of 1/2 of 1% per annum on the 

un~sed portion of the total credit provided by the agre~~ent) re­

serving the right, however" to surrender any of such unused portion 

and to tc:rminate the stand-by charge. 

The sums to be thus borl"owed will be represented by a note, 

'or notes, payable on April 1,1970" with interest on the unpaid 

balance at the r~tc of 3-3/4% per ~uml payabl~ scmi-~u~lly. 

The payment of the note) or no".;e~, will be sccured by a mortgage' on 

applic~tts properties, which mortgage '101111 prOVide, among other 

thing~, th<lt applic;.-,nt. shall pay into eo sinking fund c~ch yo::),r 

commencing J~uary 1, 1953~ without premium, ~ amount e~u~l to 3% 

of the :maXimum. amount of the loan outstanding at a..'1.y time preceding 

the date of such payment, and that it may make em additional 'Pay­

men.t of like cmount without premium. At its option, applict:mt may 

make ad.ditional :9rep~:yments on its note" or notes" at a prer.li~"ll·of 

-3 



A.31272 MIvIW e 

3% if paid prior to January 1, 1951, znd thereafter at a pr~ium 

successively reduced by 1/6 of 1% each year. 

A copy of the proposed form of note has been filed'in this 

proceeding as Exhibit A-2 and a copy of the prop~sed form of mort­

gage as Exhibit A-3. 

Applicant asserts that its depreciation accruals in the 

past hav~ been invested in its operating facilities. The r~cord 

Shows thnt it does not have sufficient funds on hand to effect the 

improvements, it now pl~S ~d it clearly ~ppears proper for it to 

re~burze itself with' moneys obtcincd under ~~e proposed loan agree­

ment CUld thereafter to use such funds for the purposes set forth in 

this ~pplication. 

1m order approVing applicant t S requests accordingly will 

be entered. 

The CODl.'1lission having considered the o,bovc entitled matter 

and being of the opinion th&t a public hearing thereon is not 

necessary" that the application should be g!'~mtcd" 0.$ herein pro­

\"id'~d, th1;lt the :noncy, property or 1a'bor to be procured or paid for 

through the issue of the notes herein authorized is re~sonably re­

quired by Palos Verdes Water COr.lptlny for-the pu::-poses spcC;1f:tod 

herl;:1n, and t.i.:::.t such purpos0s, t"xccpt ~:S othel.''Wise authorized, cue 

not, in whole or in part, re~sono.bly chargco.blc to oper8.ting ex­

penses 0 r to income; therefore, 

IT IS EEBEBY ORDERED as follows: 

-4 



A .. .3l27J, I~ 

", 

1. Palo~ Verdes 'Water Company" aftEir the effective date ' 

hereof and on or before December 31" 1951" mD.Y enter into" execute 

and deliver a loan agrcem~t wlth Pacific Mutual'Life Insurance 

Company, may borrow the sum or not exceeding $300,000 and ex~cute and 

dc.-liver its note> or notes" as ev1df'Jnce o£ :lueh :I.ndc'btcdness,t and, to 

secure the payment of such indebtedness, mC}.y execute a mortgD.ge" which 

loan agreoment, note or :'lotes, and mortgage shall be in, or subst'M-

tio.lly in" the srune form. ~,S those filed in this pro'cceding as Exhfbi t 

A-l, EY~ibit A-2 and EXhibit A-3, respectively. 

2. Applicant shal~ use the moneys obt~ined through th~ 

issue of s~id. note, or notes, to rctmburse its treasury, to pay ex­

penses incident to the lo~, to construct and improve its fD.cilities 

and to tmprove and maintain its serVice" all as set forth in this 

procE.:cdi:ng. 

3. Applicant shD.ll file With the Commission monthly r~ports" 

as required by General Order No. 24-A, 'of the issue of the notes here­

in authorized -md of the disposition of the pr~cceds" together ¥lith 

reports shoWing the credits to fixed capit~l accounts made in connec­

tion with the replacement of its f~c11itics under the program out­

lined in this ~pplic~tion. 

4. The ~uthority herein granted will bocome effective when 

applicant has paid ~le fce prescribed by Section 57 of the Public 

Utilities Act, which fce is three hundred ($300.00) dollars. 

D~,ted at Sen F:r.ancisco .. California .. this 02£ '!:: day of 

April, 1950. 


